

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN  
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

LASHAUNA LOWRY as Next Friend of  
TITUS JERMAINE CROMER, JR.,

Plaintiff,

v.

BEAUMONT HEALTH,

Defendant.

Case No. 2:19-cv-13293

District Court Judge Mark A.  
Goldsmith

Magistrate Judge Michael Hluchaniuk

---

**BEAUMONT'S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO  
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE SECOND  
AMENDED COMPLAINT [ECF 27]**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED .....iv

CONTROLLING AUTHORITY ..... v

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....vi

INTRODUCTION..... 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND .....2

LEGAL STANDARD.....9

ARGUMENT .....9

I. This Court should deny Plaintiff’s motion because Plaintiff’s proposed amendments are futile. ....9

    A. Plaintiff’s proposed preemption claim is futile because (1) there is no private right of action under the Supremacy Clause and (2) even if there were such a claim, Plaintiff’s proposed amendment fails to articulate a valid form of preemption. .... 10

        1. Plaintiff’s proposed “preemption claim” is futile as there is no such thing as a private cause of action for preemption or a private right of action under the Supremacy Clause..... 10

        2. Plaintiff’s proposed “preemption claim” fails to articulate a valid form of preemption..... 12

    B. Plaintiff’s proposed addition of Director Gordon is futile because (1) Plaintiff has not alleged a continuing violation of federal law *by the Director* necessary to sustain an *Ex Parte Young* action and (2) Plaintiff has still failed to allege any basis for attributing state action to the private actions of Beaumont. .... 16

        1. Plaintiff’s proposed addition of Director Gordon is futile as Plaintiff has not—and cannot—allege a continuing violation of federal law *by the Director* for which Plaintiff seeks declaratory or injunctive relief *against the Director*..... 16

2.	Even if this Court were to entertain adding Director Gordon, Plaintiff has still failed to allege any basis for fairly attributing state action to the private actions of Beaumont.....	18
a.	The public function test. ....	19
b.	The state compulsion test. ....	20
c.	The symbiotic relationship or nexus test. ....	21
II.	This Court should also deny this motion because Plaintiff has effectively already filed five complaints against Beaumont and been unable to cure the deficiencies in those pleadings.....	22
	Conclusion and Relief Requested .....	23

## COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED

Whether this Court should deny this motion because (A) Plaintiff's proposed amendments are futile and (B) Plaintiff has failed to articulate a valid claim against Beaumont despite effectively filing five prior complaints?

(A)(1) Whether the proposed preemption claim is futile because (i) there is no private right of action under the Supremacy Clause and (ii) even if there were such a right of action against a private actor, Plaintiff's proposed amendment fails to articulate a valid form of preemption?

(A)(2) Whether Plaintiff's proposed addition of Director Gordon is also futile because (i) Plaintiff has not alleged a continuing violation of federal law *by the Director* necessary to sustain an *Ex Parte Young* action and (ii) Plaintiff has still failed to allege any basis for attributing state action to the private actions of Beaumont Health?

(B) Whether Plaintiff has been unable to cure the deficiencies in her pleadings despite effectively filing five prior complaints against Defendant?

Beaumont Health responds in the affirmative to all these issues.

## CONTROLLING AUTHORITY

*Beydoun v. Sessions*, 871 F.3d 459 (6th Cir. 2017)

*Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.*, 575 U.S. \_\_\_, 135 S.Ct. 1378 (2015)

*State Farm Bank v. Reardon*, 539 F.3d 336 (6th Cir. 2008)

*Children's Healthcare is a Legal Duty, Inc. v. Deters*, 92 F.3d 1412 (6th Cir. 1996)

*Faparusi v. Case Western Reserve Univ.*, 711 Fed. Appx. 269 (6th Cir. 2017)

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Albrecht v. Treon</i> , 617 F.3d 890 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	10
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. ___, 135 S.Ct. 1378 (2015) ... v,	10-12
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662; 129 S.Ct. 1937 (2009) .....	10
<i>Benn v. Universal Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 371 F.3d 165 (3rd Cir. 2004).....	21
<i>Beydoun v. Sessions</i> , 871 F.3d 459 (6th Cir. 2017).....	v, 9, 22
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991; 102 S. Ct. 2777 (1982).....	21
<i>Bowen v. Mercy Memorial Hosp</i> , 1995 WL 80519 (Mich. Ct. App. Dec. 1995).....	15
<i>Children’s Healthcare is a Legal Duty, Inc. v. Deters</i> , 92 F.3d 1412 (6th Cir. 1996).....	v, 16-17
<i>Diaz v. Mich. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 703 F.3d 956 (6th Cir. 2013).....	16
<i>Doe v. Charleston Area Md. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 529 F.2d 638 (4th Cir. 1975) .....	21
<i>Doe v. DeWine</i> , 910 F.3d 842 (6th Cir. 2018).....	17
<i>Doe v. University of Tennessee</i> , 186 F.Supp.3d 788 (M.D. Tenn. 2016) .....	11
<i>Estate of Lacko, ex rel. Griswath v. Mercy Hosp., Cadillac</i> , 829 F. Supp. 2d 543 (E.D. Mich. 2011) .....	14
<i>Faparusi v. Case Western Reserve Univ.</i> , 711 Fed. Appx. 269 (6th Cir. 2017).....	v, 19
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178; 83 S.Ct. 227 (1962) .....	9
<i>Fuoco v. Bank of Am.</i> , 115 F. Supp. 3d 874 (E.D. Mich. 2015) .....	v, 10
<i>Harding v. Summit Med. Ctr.</i> , 41 Fed. Appx. 83 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	11
<i>Lansing v. City of Memphis</i> , 202 F.3d 821 (6th Cir. 2000).....	19
<i>Manhattan Community Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , ___ U.S. ___; 139 S.Ct. 1921 (2019) .....	20
<i>Moses v. Providence Hosp. and Med. Ctrs., Inc.</i> , 561 F.3d 573 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	6, 14
<i>Murphy v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 138 S.Ct. 1461 (2018)....	10, 12
<i>Nino v. Flagstar Bank</i> , 766 Fed. Appx. 199 (6th Cir. 2019) .....	22

*Power v. Arlington Hosp. Ass’n*, 42 F.3d 8516 (4th Cir. 1994) ..... 15  
*Riverview Health Inst. LLC v. Med. Mut. Of Ohio*, 601 F.3d 505 (6th Cir. 2010) ..... 9  
*Robbins v. New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC*, 854 F.3d 315 (6th Cir. 2017) ..... 13  
*Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.*, 463 U.S. 85 n. 14, 103 S.Ct. 2890 (1983) ..... 11  
*State Farm Bank v. Reardon*, 539 F.3d 336 (6th Cir. 2008) ..... v, 13-14  
*Styles v. McGinnis*, 28 Fed. Appx. 362 (6th Cir. 2001) ..... 22  
*Willis v. Charter Twp.*, 2007 WL 2463354 (W.D. Mich., 2007) .....20, 22  
*Wolotsky v. Huhn*, 960 F.2d 1331 (6th Cir. 1992).....19-22

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 1395..... 6, 13  
M.C.L. § 333.1033 ..... 2, 6-7, 14-15, 17-18, 20-21  
M.C.L. § 700.1302 ..... 4

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 ..... 1-2, 6, 9, 12, 23  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15 ..... 9  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 16 ..... 22
